## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	Ν	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	EYANCE:	A	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA			
		Nan	ne	Execution Date
Stan Bower				04/17/2001
Ellen Burke				04/12/2001
Nancy E. Harding				04/17/2001
Yamini N. Patel				04/17/2001
J. Carrie Schneider				04/16/2001
Dagmar Meissner				04/26/2001
Neil A. Morrison				04/17/2001
Ralph Bezanson				04/17/2001
Name: Street Address:	CP Kelco U.s 1000 Parkwo			
Internal Address:	Suite 1000			
City:	Atlanta			
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30339			
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1			
Property	Туре		Number	
Application Number	:	1291682	8	
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>		Mail whe	n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Phone:	678-247	7-2701		

Phone:678-247-2701Email:bill.warren@sutherland.comCorrespondent Name:CP Kelco US, INC c/o Pete Pappas, SutherAddress Line 1:999 Peachtree Street, NEAddress Line 2:SUITE 2300

# PATENT REEL: 025226 FRAME: 0198

501336986

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GE	ORGIA 30309-3996
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29776-0060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Warren, Reg. No. 36,714
Total Attachments: 6 source=29776_0060_Assignment#page1.tif source=29776_0060_Assignment#page2.tif source=29776_0060_Assignment#page3.tif source=29776_0060_Assignment#page5.tif source=29776_0060_Assignment#page6.tif	





2047.144

#### ASSIGNMENT

FORVALUERECEIVED, WE, STAN BOWER, a citizen of the United States of America; ELLEN BURKE, a citizen of the United States of America; NANCY E. HARDING, a citizen of the United States of America; YAMINI N. PATEL, a citizen of the United States of America; J. CARRIE SCHNEIDER, a citizen of the United States of America; DAGMAR MEISSNER, a citizen of Germany; NEIL A. MORRISON, a citizen of the United Kingdom; and RALPH BEZANSON, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing, respectively, at

3276 Caminito Eastbluff #101, La Jolla, California 92037; 3051 Cowley Way #23, San Diego, California 92117; 9038 Ellingham Street, San Diego, California 92129; 8070 Los Sabalos Street, San Diego, California 92126; 2621 32nd Street, San Diego, California 92104; 1661 Beryl Street, San Diego, California 92109; 12332 Briardale Way, San Diego, California 92128; and P.O. Box 636, Alpine, California 91903,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

CP KELCO U.S., INC.,

a corporation of Delaware,

having a place of business at 1313 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19894-0001;

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

#### MUTANT BACTERIAL STRAINS OF THE GENUS SPHINGOMONAS DEFICIENT IN PRODUCTION OF POLYHYDROXYBUTYRATE AND A PROCESS OF CLARIFICATION OF SPHINGANS AND COMPOSITIONS THEREOF

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on March 2, 2001 as Application No. 09/798,642; in and to said applications, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificates, utility models, utility certificates, patents of importation, registrations of patent and industrial design registrations which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Page 1 of 2





AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this  $\frac{7.6}{1.6}$  day of  $\frac{April}{1.6}$ , 2001.

STAN BOWER	L.S.
ELLEN BURKE	L.S.
NANCY E. HARDING	L.S.
YAMINI N. PATEL	L.S.
J. CARRIE SCHNEIDER	L.S.
DAGMAR MEISSNER	L.S.
NEIL A. MORRISON	L.S.
RALPH BEZANSON	L.S.
)	
: ss.: )	

On this <u>IG</u> day of <u>Apr.</u>, 2001, before the personally appeared J. CARRIE SCHNEIDER, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and who thereupon acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

CA\_MAIN 20576 y 1

Page 2 of 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Notary Public (Notary Stamp) CLAUDIA MARQUEZ COMM. #1251398 Notary Public-California ESH SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Jan. 24, 2004

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	wę	hercunto	set	our	hands	and	seals	this	12	đav	of
april ;	2001.										,	~ -

	L.S.
STAN BOWER	
Ellen Bude	4-12-01 L.S.
ELLEN BURKE	•
	L.S.
NANCY E. HARDING	
	L.S.
YAMINI N. PATEL	
1 J <sup>24</sup> J 25 15 157 (1 J26) 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	L.S.
J. CARRIE SCHNEIDER	
TA & CTA & & MAIN ANT CONTRACT	L.S.
DAGMAR MEISSNER	
NEIL A. MORRISON	IS.
HULL A. MURASUN	
	1.0
RALPH BEZANSON	L.S.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On this  $4^{2}$  day of  $4^{2}$ , 2001, before me personally appeared ELLEN BURKE, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and who thereupon acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

Ø

ANNIE Y. SUEYOSHI

Comm. # 1162872

NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA

San Diego County

My Comm. Expires Nov. 23, 2001

) : ss.:

(Seal)

Notary Public

(Notary Stamp)

CA\_MAIN 20585 v 1

Page 2 of 2

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

APAL 2001.	we hereunto	set our h	nands and	seals this	26th	day of
, 2001.						

	L.S.
STAN BOWER	
	L.S.
ELLEN BURKE	
NANCY E. HARDING	L.S.
YAMINI N. PATEL	L.S.
J. CARRIE SCHNEIDER	L.S.
Dagmar nelship	<u></u> L.S.
DAGMAR MEISSNER	
NEIL A. MORRISON	L.S.
RALPH BEZANSON	L.S.
)	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On this  $2\ell^{\prime\prime}$  day of  $A\ell^{\prime\prime}\ell^{\prime\prime}$ , 2001, before me personally appeared DAGMAR MEISSNER, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and who thereupon acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

)

(Seal)



Billfwalls

Notary Public (Notary Stamp)

CA\_MAIN 20586 v 1

Page 2 of 2





. . . .

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here	reunto set our hands and seals this 11+h	day of
<u>April</u> , 2001.	ADDE	
	STAN BOWER	L.S.
	ELLEN BURKE	L.S.
	Mang E. Harding	L.S.
	Vanil: Pati VAMININ, PATEL	L.S.
	J. CARRIE SCHNEIDER	L.S.
	DAGMAR MEISSNER	L.S.
	NEIL A. MORRISON	<u></u> JS.
	All By RALPH BEZANSON	L.S.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO	: \$\$.: )	

On this <u>11th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2001, before me personally appeared NANCY E. HARDING, YAMINI N. PATEL, NEIL A. MORRISON and RALPH BEZANSON, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and who thereupon acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

(Seal) JULE A. EMIG Commission \* 1146971 Nordry Public - Colifornia San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2091

Notary Publid

(Notary Stamp)

CA\_MAIN 19578 v 1

Page 2 of 2

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

,

State of Caufornia	
County of San Plego	
On <u>4/17/01</u> before	me, <u>Julid Emig</u> , <u>Notau</u> Jublic Name and Itila of Cylcer (e.g. "Jane Doe, Notar/Pizalic") 1 Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally appeared Stan Bowe	Nerve and tria of Circler (e.g. "Jana Doc, Notary Public")
Xpersonally known to me - OR - Convert t	Name(s) of Skyner(s)
JULE A. EMIC Commission = 1146971 Notary Public - California Sant Diego County	and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2001	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Aulist Emiger Sugraphie of Northy Prest
mudulent lomoval and rol	affachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: 455191111 Document Date: 4/17/01	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: <u>45519111</u> Document Date: <u>4/17/01</u> Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	tray prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: 455191111 Document Date: 4/17/01	tray prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document:  455191111    Document Date:  4/17/01    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	tray prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document:    Document Date:    HIT/101    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:    Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)    Signer's Name:    Individual	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document:    Document Date:    4/17/01    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:    Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)    Signer's Name:    Individual    Corporate Officer	Inay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document:    Document Date:    4/17/01    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:    Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)    Signer's Name:    Individual    Corporate Officer    Title(s):	Inay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document: <u>HIT</u> Document Date: <u>HIT</u> Document Date: <u>HIT</u> Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: <b>Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)</b> Signer's Name:    Individual    Corporate Officer    Title(s):    Partner    Limited    General	Image prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.    Image:
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document: <u>H</u> 17/01    Document Date: <u>H</u> 17/01    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: <b>Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)</b> Signer's Name:    Individual    Corporate Officer    Title(s):    Partner — Dimited Deneral    Attorney-in-Fact    Trustee	Signer's Name; Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — El Limited C) General Attorney-in-Fact Trustoe
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document:    A 551G/ML    Document Date:    4/17/01    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:    Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)    Signer's Name:    Individual    Corporate Officer    Title(s):    Partner    Limited    General    Attorney-in-Fact    Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name; Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — El Limited C) General Attorney-in-Fact Trustoe
Description of Attached Document    Title or Type of Document:    A 551Gfffff    Document Date:    4/17/01    Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:    Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)    Signer's Name:    Individual    Corporate Officer    Title(s):    Partner    Limited    General    Attorney-in-Fact    Trustee	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — E: Limited C General Attorney-in-Fact Guardian or Conservator

© 1995 National Notary Association • 8236 Reminet Ave., P.O. 80x 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91300-/164 Prod. No. 5907 Recular Callfol-Free 1-300-676-5827

PATENT

# **RECORDED: 11/01/2010**